
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Corporate Governance Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 5 November 2021 at 10.00 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs L Walton (tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: lauren.walton@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2021.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Appointment of External Auditor.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 11 - 18) 

7.  
  

Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman Annual Review 2020/21 and 
Update on Complaints and Freedom of 
Information Requests.  

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 19 - 56) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

 
8.  

  
Revised Members' Code of Conduct and 
Protocol on Member/Officer Relations.  
 

Director of Law 
and Governance 
 

(Pages 57 - 98) 

9.  
  

Risk Management Update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 99 - 
124) 

10.  
  

Clinical Governance Annual Report.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 125 - 
142) 

11.  
  

Internal Audit Plan and Progress Report.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 143 - 
166) 

12.  
  

Quarterly Treasury Management Report.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 167 - 
174) 

13.  
  

Dates of future meetings.  
 

 
 

 

 Future meetings of the Corporate Governance Committee are 
proposed to be held on the following dates in 2022: 
 

 Friday 28th January at 10.00am 

 Friday 13th May at 10.00am 

 Friday 23rd September at 2.00pm 

 Monday 21st November at 10.00am 
 

 

14.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 23 July 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. T. Barkley CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
 

 
20. Minutes.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

21. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

22. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

23. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

24. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC declared a personal interest in agenda item 11 (Quarterly 
Treasury Management Report) (minute 30 below refers) as he was in receipt of a pension 
from Lloyds Bank Plc. 
 

25. Risk Management Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an overview of key risk areas and the measures being taken to address them 
and an update on count
[...]
e is the risk that County Council services will be negatively affected) be 
noted; 

 
(c) That the Director of Corporate Resources be requested to give consideration when 

finalising the agenda for the Committee’s next meeting to whether a risk 
presentation was needed, or other agenda items should be prioritised and make a 
recommendation to the Chairman of the Committee on how to proceed; 

 
(d) That the updates regarding emerging risks and counter fraud initiatives be noted; 
 
(e) That the update from the Environment and Transport Department regarding 

management of potential risks to the Council which may arise from the 
requirements of the Environment Bill be circulated to members of the Committee 
outside of the meeting. 
 

(f) That the Director of Corporate Resources be requested to enquire outside of the 
meeting whether further police webinars regarding the cyber risks in schools are 
planned. 
 

26. Annual Report on the Operation of the Members' Code of Conduct 2020/21.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance regarding the 
operation of the Council’s Members' Code of Conduct from July 2020 to date. A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Regarding the revised Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct and the 
local discussions taking place to seek commonality of code across the Leicestershire 
County and District Councils, the Director confirmed the District Councils worked closely 
with the Parish Councils and there was an intention to consult with the Leicestershire and 
Rutland Association of Local Councils as part of the process of trying to achieve a model 
code. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the annual report on the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct 2020/21 be 
noted. 
 
 

6



 
 

 

 
27. Supplier Code of Conduct.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to advise of work undertaken to refresh the Supplier Code of Conduct and 
seek the Committee’s support to the implement the refreshed Code with immediate 
effect. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work undertaken to refresh the Supplier Code of Conduct attached as an 
appendix to the report be welcomed and the proposal to implement the Code with 
immediate effect be supported. 
 

28. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/21.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Corporate Resources and the 
Chief Executive, the purpose of which was to outline the background and approach taken 
to produce the County Council’s 2020/21 draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and 
present the draft AGS for comment prior to sign off by the Chief Executive and Leader of 
the Council. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Draft Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 attached as an appendix 
to the report be noted and supported without amendment; 

 
(b) That it be noted that there are no significant governance issues in the Draft Annual 

Governance Statement 2020/21; 
 

(c) That it be noted that the Annual Governance Statement, which may be subject to 
such changes as are required by the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting, has been prepared in accordance with best practice; 

 
(d) That the CIPFA Audit Committee Update Guide attached as an appendix to the 

report be noted. 
 

29. Internal Audit Plan and Progress Report and Further Update on Developments in Local 
(External) Audit Arrangements.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which 
summarised the work conducted during the period 15 May to 18 June 2021, highlighted 
audits where high importance recommendations had been made and provided a further 
update on local (external) audit arrangements from 2023 and beyond. It also introduced a 
proposal to shorten internal
[...]
plete the high importance (HI) 

recommendations relating to Direct Payments (Personal Budgets) had been 
further extended. It was acknowledged that there had been a series of previous 
extensions for the reasons previously reported to the Committee,  due to the 

8



 
 

 

impact of the Covid-19 pandemic which had required a large number of staff to be 
redeployed to assist in other Council service areas. Assurance was provided that 
the Internal Audit Service regularly followed up with Departments until sufficient 
progress had been made with HI recommendations. It was hoped that the 
recommendations relating to Direct Payments would be concluded in line with the 
further date extension. The Committee requested that if the HI recommendations 
relating to Direct Payments were still outstanding at the time of the Committee’s 
next meeting, the Director of Adults and Communities be requested to attend and 
provide an update explaining why these had not been concluded. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Internal Audit Plan and Progress Report and further update on 
developments in local (external) audit arrangements be noted. 

 
(b) That if the high importance recommendations relating to Direct Payments are still 

outstanding at the time of the Committee’s next meeting, the Director of Adults and 
Communities be requested to attend and provide an update. 
 

30. Quarterly Treasury Management Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to update the Committee on the actions taken in respect of treasury 
management for the quarter ending 30 June 2021. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was queried how the investments listed in the Council’s loan portfolio due to mature in 
July 2021 would be re-invested and whether the upward movement anticipated in respect 
of inflation was likely to improve the interest rates for those re-investments. It was 
confirmed that officers would consider the offers banks had available at the time of re-
investment to determine the best options for the Council. Currently, the Bank of England 
was not minded to increase the base rate until it saw a sustained period of inflation well 
above 2% so it was thought unlikely to see much improvement on interest rates in the 
short term.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the actions taken in respect of treasury management for the quarter ending 30 June 
2021 be noted. 
 

31. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee be held on 5th November 
2021 at 10.00am. 
 
 
10.00 – 11.25am         CHAIRMAN 
23 July 2021 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 5 NOVEMBER 2021  
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report summarises the arrangements for appointing the external auditor for 

Leicestershire County Council and the Leicestershire County Council Local 
Government Pension Scheme. 
 

2. The Council has a statutory responsibility to appoint an External Auditor to audit its 
accounts. During the Autumn of 2021 all local government bodies will need to make a 
decision about their external audit arrangements for the period commencing from the 
financial year 2023/24 

 
Background 
 
3. The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 brought to a close the Audit 

Commission and the arrangements for the appointment of external auditors and the 
setting of audit fees for all local government and NHS bodies in England.   
  

4. As part of the arrangements, the Secretary of State specified the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) as an appointing person for principal local government and 
police bodies for audits from 2018/19, under the provisions of the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 and the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015.  
The PSAA is responsible
[...]
RESOURCES  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN 
ANNUAL REVIEW 2020/21 AND UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS AND 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUESTS 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is threefold: 
 

 To inform Members of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGO) annual review letter for the Authority for 2020/21; 
 

 Provide Members with an update on improvements to the Local 
Authority’s Complaints procedures and effective complaints handling; 
 

 Provide Members with an update on handling of Freedom of Information 
Act (FOI) and Environmental Information Regulations (EIR). 
 

Background 
 
2. The role of the Corporate Governance Committee includes the promotion 

and maintenance of high standards within the Authority in relation to the 
operation of the Council’s Code of Governance.  It also has within its 
terms of reference the making of payments or providing other benefits in 
cases of maladministration under Section 92 of the Local Government Act 
2000.  

3. At its meeting on 29 November 2009 this Committee, in line with its role 
and responsibilities, and those of the then existing Standards Committee, 
agreed that reports on complaints handling should be submitted on an 
annual basis for members consideration following receipt of the LGO's 
annual review letter. This report also discharges the Monitoring Officer’s 
statutory duty under s.5(2) of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 to report where maladministration has been identified. 

 
4. The LGO produces an annual review letter for each Authority.  This 

typically contains complaint statistics as well as more general updates 

19 Agenda Item 7



  

from the LGO as to any emerging themes. This letter is included as 
Appendix A. 

 
5. In recent years, the LGO has also issued an annual review of local 

government complaints each year. A copy of the 2020-21 report is 
included as Appendix B. 

 
6. In 2019 it was agreed that an annual update is to be provided
[...]
source Implications  

  

27. A proportion of the public health grant is needed to support the Council’s 

obligations in relation to clinical governance e.g. in terms of staffing (clinical 

governance managers and contract managers).   

  

141



 

 

 

Equality and Human Rights Implications  

  

28. None arising directly from this report.   

 

Recommendation  

  

29. The Committee is asked to note this report.  

 

Officer to Contact  

  

Mr. Mike Sandys  

Director of Public Health  

Tel: 0116 305 4239 Email: Mike.Sandys@leics.gov.uk 

 

  

Fiona Grant  

Consultant in Public Health  

Tel: 0116 305 7929 E-mail: fiona.grant@leics.gov.uk  

142

mailto:Mike.Sandys@leics.gov.uk
mailto:fiona.grant@leics.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 5 NOVEMBER 
2021 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND PROGRESS REPORT 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to: - 
a. Provide a list of planned work for the six months to the end of March 

2022. 
b. Provide a summary of work conducted during the period 19 June to 22 

October 2021. 
c. Report on progress with implementing high importance (HI) 

recommendations. 
d. Provide brief information on projects that the Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) is undertaking that relate to 
internal audit and audit committees. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the PSIAS) require the Head of 
Internal Audit Service (HoIAS) to establish risk-based plans to determine the 
priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with the Council’s agenda and 
priorities. The scope of internal audit activity in the plan should be wide 
ranging, enabling the HoIAS at the end of the year in question, to produce an 
annual internal audit opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s control environment. 
 

3. Under the County Council’s Constitution, the Committee is required

Minutes of the meeting

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

H Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held at County Hall,
Glenfield on Friday, 5 November 2021.
PRESENT
Mr. T. Barkley CC (in the Chair)

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC Mrs. R. Page CC

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC

Minutes.

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
34.

Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

Declarations of interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.

No declarations were made.

Appointment of External Auditor.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which
summarised the arrangements for appointing an External Auditor for Leicestershire
County Council and the Leicestershire County Council Local Government Pension
Scheme. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes.

In introducing the report, the Director reminded Members that the Council had agreed a
more realistic timeline with Grant Thornton UK LLP, the County Council’s current

auditors, for the audit to be completed. This was to take into account the increased level
of work required due to changes made to national regulations and the Council replacing
its accountancy software. Members noted that as the adjusted timeline would go beyond



38.

the statutory publication deadline of 30 September 2021, the Council was required to
publish a notice of the delay on its website. It was confirmed that the notice was already
in place and would remain so until the audit had fully concluded.

The Director advised that unfortunately it was not possible to report the full outcomes of
the external audit of the statement of accounts 2020/21 for the County Council and its
pension fund at this meeting as originally intended as the audit being undertaken by
Grant Thornton UK LLP was still underway. Members noted that, so far, there were no
significant issues to report and that officers would look to arrange an extraordinary
meeting in due course for the Committee to separately consider this item once the audit
had concluded.

Arising from discussion about Option 3 set out in the report (to opt-in to the sector led
body national scheme for local auditor appointments) the following points were noted:

(i) The duration of the potential procurement contract with the auditor provider that
would eventually be appointed would likely follow the same pattern as the previous
procurement i.e. a five-year period. In response to a question it was confirmed that
there would be an option to terminate early (at the agreement of both parties).
Members confirmed their support for this approach.

(i) Following consideration of the options set out in the report, the Committee
confirmed its support for Option 3. The Director confirmed that the Committee
would be kept informed of the progress with appointing an External Auditor for the
County Council and, subject to the full County Council approving Option 3 at its
meeting on 1st December 2021, be notified of the outcome of the procurement in
accordance with the procurement framework regulations.

RESOLVED:

(@) That the proposed options for the Local Appointment of External Auditors be
noted.

(b) That the County Council be recommended to approve Option 3 (to opt-in to the
sector led body national scheme for local auditor appointments) set out in the
report.

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review 2020/21 and Update on
Complaints and Freedom of Information Requests.

The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of
Corporate Resources regarding the outcome of the Local Government and Social Care
Ombudsman (LGO) Annual Review for the Authority for 2020/21 and which also provided
an update on the handling of complaints, Freedom of Information (FOI) requests and
Environmental Information Regulations. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is
filed with these minutes.

Arising from discussion the following points arose:

(i) Members were reminded of the great lengths the Council would go to in dealing
with FOI requests against the permissible time period to deal with them. Often
much work was undertaken in order for meaningful responses to be formulated
which could have an impact on response times. For example, advice from Legal



39.

Services’ necessitating records kept offsite to be brought in to enable investigatory
work to be carried out.

(i) Interms of the actions being taken to reduce the number of complaints the Council
received, it was confirmed that whilst the information considered by this
Committee was high level, the Council’'s Scrutiny Commission and a number of its
sub-committees considered more detailed reports around specific complaint areas.
Additionally, the Council’s Corporate Complaints and Information Services
Manager worked closely with the relevant departments and Senior Leaders around
emerging themes in order for action plans to be developed and any necessary
improvements to be made. Although not relevant to complaints relating to a one-
off error, effort was also made by the Corporate Complaints Team to track the
responses made by departments to complaints to ensure good progress was
being made and that lessons were being learnt. Members noted that where
complaints relating to a policy decision were concerned, it was sometimes
necessary to consider whether the issue related to how policy or staff guidance
was being applied.

(i) A member expressed concern about the complaint marked as Case 9 in the
report, that a care provider contracted by the Council to deliver home care had
failed to deliver consistent and timely care. In response to the comments raised,
the Director confirmed that the Adults and Communities Department had a specific
team in place that worked with and monitored care providers around compliance
and care quality. Assurance was also provided that a number of actions had been
taken in response to this complaint including monitoring measures being increased
around the care provider in question’s general performance and due diligence
checks being carried out in respect to other cases receiving care from the same
provider.

RESOLVED:

(&) That the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman annual review letter for
the County Council for 2020/21 be noted;

(b) That the update on improvements to the County Council’s Complaints procedures
and handling of the Freedom of Information Action and Environmental Information
Regulations be noted.

Revised Members' Code of Conduct and Protocol on Member/Officer Relations.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance, the purpose
of which was to present a revised Members’ Code of Conduct and Protocol on
Member/Officer Relations prior to these being submitted to full Council on 1st December
2021 for approval. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these
minutes.

Arising from discussion the following points were raised:

(i) In other parts of the country a number of significant member conduct related
issues had arisen in relation to parish councils. Many of these were a result of
frustration felt by Parish Councillors in relation to the processes involved in local
decision making. Whilst there were not as many issues in Leicestershire some
standards issues had arisen in relation to local parish councils. The Director



40.

confirmed that in terms of the Local Code the District Councils had the
responsibility of providing support and encouragement to parish councils on
conduct related issues. However, members were also reminded that it was
incumbent on all of those working in local government to encourage good practice
across all levels of local government.

(i) The Committee welcomed the revised Member Code of Conduct and Protocol on
Member/Officer Relations set out in appendices A and B to the report. However,
some members commented that they felt the powers the Council had to deal with
members that failed to comply with the Code were limited and that greater
sanctions needed putting in place. Though it was recognised these would only
come as a result of the National Government bringing in the appropriate primary
legislation. The Director advised that despite the ongoing requests being made to
the National Government there was still no sign of the aforementioned primary
legislation being brought forward. It was confirmed, however, that the Local Code
had been revised to reflect the overall concerns and feedback shared by members
and officers which it was hoped provided a level of assurance. The Director added
that standards issues becoming publicised was a form of sanction as there was
potential for the member the issue related to and their political parties’ reputation
being negatively affected.

RESOLVED:

(&) That the County Council be recommended to approve the adoption of the revised
Code of Conduct for Members as set out in Appendix A to the report.

(b) That the County Council be recommended to approve the adoption of the revised
Protocol on Member/Officer Relations as set out in Appendix B to the report.

Risk Management Update.

The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Corporate Resources which
was to provide an overview of key risk areas and the measures being taken to address
them and updates on emerging risks and issues, insurance renewals and Counter Fraud
Initiatives. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes.

Arising from discussion the following points arose:

() Regarding the potential risks of care provider failure if local care home workers
refused to get fully vaccinated against Covid-19, assurance was provided that the
immediate risk of there being insufficient capacity due to the national regulations
coming into force on 11 November 2021, was low. Members also noted that
although recruitment and retention of the workforce continued to be an issue for
the overall care market there was currently no evidence to suggest that the local
social care market would be severely impacted by the enforcement of these
regulations. A great deal of work had been undertaken by the Adults and
Communities Department to encourage the relevant workers to get vaccinated and
the Department had also been supporting local care providers to put in place any
necessary mitigations. In response to comments raised by a member, officers
undertook to provide Committee members with further information to confirm the
local situation in respect of vaccination uptake outside of the meeting.



(i) An outcome of National Fraud Initiative investigations carried out for Leicestershire
for the year 2020/21 was the identification of four cases where pensions were
continuing to be paid to deceased persons, the payments of which had been
immediately suspended. It was confirmed that the outcome of the further
investigation work being carried out by the Council’s Pensions Service would be
reported to a future meeting.

(i) It was clarified that in terms of how the risk scores in the Corporate Risk Register
(CRR) were arrived at, all Council departments were required to follow the risk
scoring matrix set out in the Risk Management Policy Framework, which was due
to be updated and presented to the Committee at its meeting in January 2022. It
was confirmed that if a Department’s assessment of a risk reached a score of 15
or above, the risk would be debated to determine if it should be added to the CRR.
In response to comments raised by a member, it was agreed that a reminder of
the risk scoring matrix details would be useful to include in the Committee’s next
Risk Management Update.

(iv) Regarding the risk of capital schemes such as HS2 not being progressed as
expected, the Director confirmed that although HS2 had featured in an earlier
report to the Committee as an emerging risk, currently the risk was not considered
to be high enough to go through the full risk management process; the risk around
Freeport designation not being achieved had been identified and recorded on the
CRR (risk 1.11); and in respect to road and rail improvements a separate risk
around local infrastructure (risk 1.12) now featured on the CRR.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the current status of the strategic risks facing the County Council be
approved;

(b) That the outcomes of the further investigatory work being undertaken by the
Council’'s Pension Service into four cases where pensions had continued to be
paid to deceased persons be reported to a future meeting;

(c) That further details to confirm the local situation in respect of Covid-19 vaccination
uptake for care workers be provided to Committee members outside of the
meeting;

(d) That the Director be requested to include in the next Risk Management Update
Report to the Committee, further details on how risk scores within the Council’s
Corporate Risk Register are calculated;

(e) That the updates regarding emerging risks and issues, insurance renewals and
Counter Fraud Initiatives be noted.

Clinical Governance Annual Report.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided an
update on the process of assuring clinical governance and key issues dealt with as part
of the County Council’s clinical governance monitoring arrangements, roles, and
responsibilities since November 2019. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is
filed with these minutes.



42.

Arising from discussion, the following points arose:

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

The Director provided assurance that the substantial level of details on Serious
Incidents (SIs) in the report was not a sign of poor-quality services but rather a
reflection of the nature of the cohort of service users and the serious alcohol and
drug related issues the Sis related to.

All specific processes and treatments detailed in the report such as the patient
group direction (PGD) for Levonorgestrel (emergency contraception) had been
identified to provide the Council’s Public Health Department with assurance that
the processes being followed by the relevant service were in line with best clinical
governance practice.

In response to comments raised by a member relating to past care home closures
where the Care Quality Commission (CQC) had visited and made prior
recommendations, the Director clarified that the Clinical Governance Annual
Report only made reference to the CQC in relation to its activities with the
Council’s Public health commissioned clinical services . It was suggested that
there was a specific team in the Adults and Communities Department that worked
with care service providers on quality compliance and that the matter being raised
would be best directed to that particular team or to the Director of Adults and
Communities.

RESOLVED:

That the Clinical Governance Annual Report be noted.

Internal Audit Plan and Progress Report.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which
provided a list of planned work for the six months to the end of March 2022, summarised
the work conducted during the period 19 June to 22 October 2021, highlighted audits
where high importance recommendations had been made and provided information on
projects that the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) was
undertaking that related to internal audit and audit committees. A copy of the report
marked ‘Agenda ltem 11’, is filed with these minutes.

Arising from discussion, the following points arose:

(i)

(ii)

Members were pleased to note that sufficient action had now been taken to close
off the high importance recommendations relating to Direct Payments. Members
further noted that the outcomes of the work the Council’s Internal Audit Service
(IAS) was planning to carry out to test the refreshed processes relating to Direct
Payment annual reviews would be reported to a future meeting.

Concern was raised that a ‘request to move’ a previously requested audit around
climate change and carbon emissions had been received from the Environment
and Transport Department. Assurance was provided that this area of audit was a
priority to move forward and the request from the Department had been deemed
as sensible, as some of the necessary governance arrangements for certain
aspects needed to be progressed by the Council’s Chief Executive’s Department.
It was anticipated that the Committee would be kept informed of future
developments in line with its responsibilities.



43.

44.

(i) Some disappointment was expressed that two experienced auditors had left the
Council’s IAS over the summer period. Members noted that the audit market could
be particularly difficult in terms of recruiting experienced people and a previous
attempt to recruit had unfortunately attracted a low number of unsuitable
applicants. A further advert was currently live and due to close in the next few
weeks. It was hoped that the recruitment process would be a success this time
around to enable staffing levels to return to normal in the next few months.

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the Internal Audit Plan and Progress Report be noted.

Quarterly Treasury Management Report.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose
of which was to update the Committee on the actions taken in respect of treasury
management for the quarter ending 30 September 2021. A copy of the report marked
‘Agenda Item 12, is filed with these minutes.

RESOLVED:

That the actions taken in respect of treasury management for the quarter ending 30
September 2021 be noted.

Dates of Future Meetings.

RESOLVED:
That the meeting dates proposed below for 2022 be noted:

* Friday 28th January at 10.00am

* Friday 13th May at 10.00am

* Friday 23rd September at 2.00pm

* Monday 21st November at 10.00am

10.00 —11.38am CHAIRMAN
5 November 2021



